Public Hearing Iltem #3

AGENDA

ITEM

BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL
City of Des Moines, WA

SUBJECT: 2021 Annual Budget Amendments

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Draft Ordinance No. 21-060
2. Appendix A 2021 Amended Annual
Budget

FOR AGENDA OF: November 18, 2021
DEPT. OF ORIGIN: Finance
DATE SUBMITTED: November 11, 2021
CLEARANCES:
[ 1 Community Development
[ ] Marina
[ ] Parks, Recreation & Senior Services
[ ] Public Works

CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICER:

[X] Legal /s/ TG
[X] Finance Az
[ ] Courts
[ ] Police

APPROVED BY CITY MANAGER

)

FOR SUBMITTAL: -~ /&=

Purpose and Recommendation

The purpose of this Agenda Item is for the City Council to consider Draft Ordinance 21-060, amending

the 2021 Annual Budget.

Suggested Motion

FIRST MOTION: “I move to suspend Rule 26(a) in order to enact Draft Ordinance No. 21-060 on first

reading.”

SECOND MOTION: “l move to enact Draft Ordinance No. 21-060 relating to municipal finance,
amending the 2021 Annual Budget adopted in Ordinance No. 1744.




Background

The City and the Des Moines City Council has adopted strong, solvent, and sustainable budgets using
sound budgetary policies. This work has resulted in healthy reserves in excess of the recommended best
practice of the Government Financial Officers Association. These reserves provide the City with the
ability to weather ordinary economic upturns and downturns that occur without any interruption in
essential services.

This has been very important, as the City of Des Moines has responded to the pandemic and the uncertain
impacts. Contrary to most expectations, the COVID-19 pandemic has continued to affect our local
community, state, nation, and the world through 2021. As local economies, governmental policies, and
needs of community members adapt to continued life during a global pandemic, municipal budgets need
to accurately reflect the updated and informed expectations of City leadership and the community.

In reviewing the 2021 Adopted Budget and setting the goals for the 2022 Preliminary Annual Budget, the
City has set out the following goals: 1) Remain solvent and strong; 2) Recover from COVID - socially,
economically and programmatically; 3) Address reforms to the administration of justice; and 4) Prioritize
Redevelopment.

In 2021, the City was awarded $9 million through the American Rescue Plan Act. 50% of these funds
were received in 2021 with the balance expected in 2022. On September 16, 2021, proposed uses for these
federal funds, for 2021 and subsequent years, were approved by the Des Moines City Council. Use of
these federal funds, which support the City’s fiscal goals, is included in the amendments to the 2021
Annual Budget.

Additional changes in revenues and expenditures, for all funds, from forecasts used to create the 2021
budget, enacted by Ordinance No. 1744 are in accordance with council direction and approval for fiscal
year 2021.

Discussion
The 2021 Annual Budget presented on November 12, 2020 was based upon an estimated carry-forward

of the 2020 year-end fund balances. Appendix “A” shows amended 2021 beginning fund balances,
which are the actual 2020 ending fund balances. Changes in budget amounts are detailed below:



Change in Budget

ajoujooy

Increase/(Decrease)
GENERAL FUND Revenues Expenditures Description
Non-Department Revenue
600,000 Sales Tax
(225,000) B&O TAXES
106,116 UTILITY TAXES
12,500 GAMBLING TAXES/PUNCH BDS & PULL TABS
(70,000) BUSINESS LICENSES AND PERMITS
348,511 OTHER MISC REV
(2,259,197) 1 [INTRA FUND GF ADMIN CHARGEBACK
Total Non-Department Revenue| (1,487,070) - Total Non-Department Revenue
Public Safety Revenue
199,023 STATE ENTITLEMENTS
(137,250) FINES AND PENALTIES
Total City Council 61,773 -
City Council
(19,000) SALARIES AND BENEFITS
Total City Council - (19,000)
City Manager's Office
(5,200) 1 [GF ADMIN CHARGEBACK - CITY CLERK
251,223 METRO (SHUTTLE) SERVICES
23,900 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AND SUPPLIES
Total City Manager's Office - 269,923
Finance
10,000 I/F CIP FINANCE CHARGEBACK
10,000 OVERTIME
2,500 OFFICE AND OPERATING SUPPLIES
Total Finance 10,000 12,500
Legal
(69,704) 1 |GF ADMIN CHARGEBACK
Total Legal - (69,704)
Court
(243,572) 1 |GF ADMIN CHARGE BACK (PERIOD 14)
(24,961) 1 |GF ADMIN CHARGE BACK (PERIOD 14)
Total Court| - (268,533)
Business Office - Public Safety
(48,228) 1 [GF ADMIN CHARGE BACK (PERIOD 14)
Total Business Office - Public Safety - (48,228)
Police Administration
(13,300) THIRD PARTY OVERTIME
(80,000) SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER-HSD
(30,000) FALSE ALARM FEES
(1,417,463)] 1 |GF ADMIN CHARGE BACK (PERIOD 14)
Patrol
(57,500) SALARIES AND BENEFITS
Other
160,650 WASPC MENTAL HEALTH FIELD RESPONSE
(10,000) PROFESSIONAL SERIVES - OPEB CALCS
37,350 (1,484,963)
Community Development
(90,253) 1 |GF ADMIN CHARGES
- (90,253)
Parks, Recreation, and Senior Services
(310,233)] 1 |GF ADMIN CHARGE BACK (PERIOD 14)
(320,000) SUMMER & BREAK CAMPS
(320,000) (310,233)
Non-Department Revenue
97,580 RENTAL REVENUE AND FEES
(49,583) 1 |GF ADMIN CHARGE BACK (PERIOD 14)
97,580 (49,583)
Transfers
250,000 2 |OPERATING TRANSFERS IN - ARPA - CITY MANAGER
50,000 2 |OPERATING TRANSFERS IN - ARPA - COURT
8,000 2 |OPERATING TRANSFERS IN - ARPA - EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLAN
100,000 2 |OPERATING TRANSFERS IN - ARPA - CITY MANAGER - PD
(250,000) TRANSFER OUT CODING CORRECTION - POLICE VEHICLES
(100,000) TRANSFER OUT TO ONE-TIME TAX FUND
1,587,000 3 |[TRANSFER OUT TO MUNICIPAL CAPTIAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND
325,000 TRANSFER OUT TO EQUIPMENT RENTAL REPLACEMENT - POLICE VEHICLES
(51,000) TRANSFER OUT TO EQUIPMENT RENTAL - SHOULD BE TO FACILITY REPAIR
51,000 TRANSFER OUT TO FACILITY REPAIR - CODING CORRECTION
408,000 1,562,000
Total General Funds| (1,192,367) (496,074)




Footnotes — General Fund

1) The City is discontinuing the practice of the General Fund charging General Fund departments
for services. Discontinuing this practice will have a net effect on the General Fund of zero
dollars while ensuring that revenues and expenses are not artificially inflated.

2) On September 16, 2021, the City Council discussed and approved certain uses for funds
received from the American Rescue Plan Act. These items are included in the amendments to the
2021 Annual Budget.

3) Related to the North Marina Parking Lot Bulkhead project construction approved by the City
Council on June 17, 2021.



Change in Budget
Increase/(Decrease)

@joujooy

FUND Revenues Expenditures Description
Street Fund - 101 450,000 1 |STREET EXPENDITURES FUNDED BY VEHCILE FEES
Street Fund - 101 (475,000) TRANSFER IN FROM STREET PAVEMENT - REMOVED
Street Fund - 101 39,000 39,000 2 (101.305.302.397.00.00.00 - GUARDRAIL
Street Fund - 101 76,004 GENL FUND ADMIN CHARGEBACK
Total Street Fund - 101 14,000 115,004
Arterial Pavement - 102 500,000 1 [TRANSFER IN OF VEHICLE FEE REVENUE
Arterial Pavement - 102 1,222,000 CONTINGENCIES ARTERIAL ST PAVING/INTERLOCAL AGREEMENTS
Arterial Pavement - 102 (475,000) TRANSFER OUT TO STREET FUND - REMOVED
Total Arterial Pavement - 102 500,000 747,000
Development Fund - 105 (56,000) BUILDING PERMITS
Development Fund - 105 (262,360) OTHER ENG SVCS (SOUND TRANSIT)
Development Fund - 105 (58,000) ZONING FEES
Development Fund - 105 11,000 INTEREST EARNINGS AND OTHER MISC REVENUE
Development Fund - 105 175,000 175,000 ZONING ONE TIME
Development Fund - 105 175,919 GF ADMIN CHARGE BACK
Development Fund - 105 35,000 TRANSFER OUT TO BARNES CREEK
Total Development Fund - 105 (190,360) 385,919
Police Drug Siezure Fund - 107 85,000 10,000 STATE SHARE OF DRUG SEIZURES
Total Police Drug Siezure Fund - 107 85,000 10,000
American Rescue Plan Act - 114 4,514,939 3 |ARPA funding - first 50%
American Rescue Plan Act - 114 1,250 3(114.000.000.361.10.00.00
American Rescue Plan Act - 114 75,000 3 |PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - ENVIRONMENTAL
American Rescue Plan Act - 114 282,000 3 |PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - SMALL BUS GRANTS
American Rescue Plan Act - 114 50,000 3 |[PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - FOOD TRUCKS
American Rescue Plan Act - 114 50,000 3 |PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - TENANT EVICT RES
American Rescue Plan Act - 114 14,400 3 | PROFESSIONAL SERVICES -HR RECRUITMENT
American Rescue Plan Act - 114 15,000 3 |SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT - COOL AIR MSTRS
American Rescue Plan Act - 114 90,000 3 |PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - EATS PROGRAM
American Rescue Plan Act - 114 50,000 3 [TRANSFER OUT - FIELD HOUSE PLAY EQUIPMENT
American Rescue Plan Act - 114 175,000 3 | TRANSFER OUT TO GF - ARPA
American Rescue Plan Act - 114 75,000 3 | TRANSFER OUT - HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE
American Rescue Plan Act - 114 60,000 3 | TRANSFER OUT ARPA EVIDENCE VAN
American Rescue Plan Act - 114 80,000 3 | TRANSFER OUT POLICE SW VEHICLES
American Rescue Plan Act - 114 35,000 3 | TRANSFER OUT - BUDGET SOFTWARE
American Rescue Plan Act - 114 50,000 3 |TRANSFER OUT TO GEN FUND - MUNI COURT
American Rescue Plan Act - 114 8,000 3 |TRANSFER OUT - EMERGENCY MGMT PLAN
American Rescue Plan Act - 114 100,000 3 | TRANSFER OUT BODY CAMS
Total American Rescue Plan Act - 114 4,516,189 1,209,400
Redondo Zone - 140 2,726 EXTRA HIRE WAGES
Total Redondo Zone - 140 - 2,726
PBPW Automation Fee - 142 1,968 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT
Total PBPW Automation Fee - 142 - 1,968
ASE Automated Speed Enforcement - 190 (25,000) TRANSFER OUT - N HILL ELEMENTARY WALKWAY IMPR - ASE XFR
Total ASE Automated Speed Enforcement - 190 - (25,000)
Transport Benefit District - 199 1,000,000 1 | VEHICLE FEES
Transport Benefit District - 199 450,000 1 |STREET EXPENDITURES FUNDED BY VEHCILE FEES
Transport Benefit District - 199 500,000 1 [TRANSFER OUT TO THE STREETS FUND AND ARTERIAL PAVING
Total Transport Benefit District - 199 1,000,000 950,000




Change in Budget

djoujooy

Increase/(Decrease)
FUND Revenues Expenditures Description
REET 1 Eligible Debt Service - 201 3,115 INTERFUND GF ADMIN ALLOCATION
Total REET 1 Eligible Debt Service - 201 - 3,115
REET 2 Eligible Debt Service - 202 4,824 INTERFUND GF ADMIN ALLOCATION
Total REET 2 Eligible Debt Service - 202 - 4,824
REET 1st Quarter % - 301 250,000 REET 1-FIRST QUARTER PERCENT TAXES
REET 1st Quarter % - 301 9,000 INTEREST REVENUE
REET 1st Quarter % - 301 269,000 TRANSFER OUT ACCOUNTING ADJUSTMENT TO 216TH PROJECT BALANCE
REET 1st Quarter % - 301 1,333,000 2 |CIP TRANSFERS OUT
Total REET 1st Quarter % - 301 259,000 1,602,000
REET 2nd Quarter - 302 250,000 REET 2ND QUARTER %
REET 2nd Quarter - 302 1,234,000 2 |CIP TRANSFERS OUT
Total REET 2nd Quarter - 302 250,000 1,234,000
Park Levy - 305 200,000 2 |CIP TRANSFER OUT
Total Park Levy - 305 - 200,000
Park In Lieu - 306 6,000 2 |CIP TRANSFER OUT
Total Park In Lieu - 306 - 6,000
One Time Revenues - 309 (100,000) 4 | TRANSFER IN - BULKHEAD TRANSFER NOW FROM GENERAL FUND
One Time Revenues - 309 475,000 TRANSFER OUT - PUGET SOUND GATEWAY -SR509
One Time Revenues - 309 702,000 2 | CIP TRANSFER OUT
Total One Time Revenues - 309 (100,000) 1,177,000
Municipal Captial Improvements Fund - 310 2,382,000 4 INORTH BULKHEAD GRANT FUNDING
Municipal Captial Improvements Fund - 310 (610,000) 2 |CIP PROJECT REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS
Municipal Captial Improvements Fund - 310 5,098,000 2 |CIP TRANSFERS IN
Municipal Captial Improvements Fund - 310 85,000 3 |ARPA TRANSFERS IN
Municipal Captial Improvements Fund - 310 2,519,000 2 |CIP PROJECT EXPENDITURE ADJUSTMENTS
Total Municipal Captial Improvements Fund - 310 6,955,000 2,519,000
Transportation Capital Improvement Fund - 319 52,000 2 |CIP PROJECT REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS
Transportation Capital Improvement Fund - 319 (395,000) GRANT FUNDS FOR S200TH AND S 199TH EXPECTED AFTER 2021
Transportation Capital Improvement Fund - 319 269,000 TRANSFER IN ACCOUNTING ADJUSTMENT TO 216TH PROJECT BALANCE
Transportation Capital Improvement Fund - 319 586,000 2 |CIP TRANSFERS IN
Transportation Capital Improvement Fund - 319 35,000 TRASNFER IN - BARNES CREEK
Transportation Capital Improvement Fund - 319 (25,000) N HILL ELEMENTARY WALKWAY IMPR - ASE XFR
Transportation Capital Improvement Fund - 319 (460,000)| N. HILL ELEMENTARY WALKWAY IMPR. CONT.
Transportation Capital Improvement Fund - 319 611,000 2 |CIP PROJECT EXPENDITURE ADJUSTMENTS
Total Transportation Capital Improvement Fund - 319| 522,000 151,000
Traffic Impact - City Wide - 321 186,000 2 |CIP TRANSFER OUT
Total Traffic Impact - City Wide - 321 - 186,000
333,000 2 [TRANSFER OUT TO MARINA CAPTIAL FUND FOR CIP UPGRADES
- 333,000
Marina Capital Fund - 403 82,000 2 |STATE GRANTS - RCO
Marina Capital Fund - 403 333,000 2 | TRANSFER IN FROM MARINA OPERATIONS FOR CIP UPGRADES
Marina Capital Fund - 403 804,000 2 |MARINA CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
Total Marina Capital Fund - 403 415,000 804,000
(363,000), 2 |CIP TRANSFERS IN
2 [CIP PROJECT EXPENDITURE ADJUSTMENTS
= (363,000)
Surface Water Capital Fund - 451 (363,000) 2 [CIP TRANSFERS IN
Surface Water Capital Fund - 451 720,000 2 | CIP PROJECT REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS
Surface Water Capital Fund - 451 (461,000) 2 |CIP PROJECT EXPENDITURE ADJUSTMENTS
Total Surface Water Capital Fund - 451 357,000 (461,000)
Equipment Rental Replacement - 501 215,000 215,000 3 |ARPA - POLICE VEHICLE REPLACEMENT - TRASNFER IN AND EXPENDITURE
Total Equip Rental Repl t Fund - 501 215,000 215,000
Total Other Funds| 14,797,829 11,007,956




1)

2)
3)

4)

Footnotes — Other Funds

Due to the passage of 1-976, it was uncertain during the creation of the 2021 Annual Budget
whether the City would continue to receive revenue from vehicle fees. After the 2021 Annual
Budget was adopted, 1-976 was struck down in the courts. The original budget assumed there
would be no vehicle fees. The amendments to the 2021 Annual Budget restore the revenue and
its related expenditures to the Annual Budget.

Included in the adoption of the Capital Improvement Plan on September 2, 2021.

On September 16", 2021, the City Council discussed and approved certain uses for funds
received from the American Rescue Plan Act. These items are included in the amendments to the
2021 Annual Budget.

Related to the North Marina Parking Lot Bulkhead project construction approved by the City
Council on June 17, 2021.



THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK




Attachment #1
CITY ATTORNEY’S FIRST DRAFT 11/12/2021

DRAFT ORDINANCE NO. 21-060

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, WASHINGTON relating to
municipal finance, amending Ordinance No. 1744 (uncodified) (Budget
2021) and authorizing certain expenditures iIn the amounts specified iIn
this Ordinance.

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that current and capital
revenues and expenditures for the City differ from forecasts used to
create the 2021 budget, enacted by Ordinance No. 1744, and further finds
that such differences justify certain adjustments regarding obligations
incurred and expenditures of proceeds for fiscal year 2021, and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the 2021 budget amendments
to the City’s budget are in the public interest; now therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Sec. 1. Finding. Each and every of the findings expressed In
the recitals to this Ordinance are hereby adopted and incorporated by
reference.

Sec. 2. Amendment to 2021 Budget. Appendix “A” of Ordinance No.
1744 (Uncodified) (2021 Budget) are amended by Appendix “A” attached to
this Ordinance and incorporated herein by this reference as though fully
set out.

Sec. 3. Ratification and confirmation. All acts taken by City
officers and staff prior to the enactment of this Ordinance that are
consistent with and in furtherance of the purpose or intent of this
Ordinance are hereby ratified and confirmed by the City Council.

Sec 4. Severability - Construction.

(D IT a section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause,
or phrase of this Ordinance is declared unconstitutional or invalid for
any reason by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall
not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

(2) IT the provisions of this Ordinance are found to be
inconsistent with the other provisions of the Des Moines Municipal Code,
this Ordinance i1s deemed to control.

Sec 8. Effective date. This Ordinance shall take effect and be
in full force (5) five days after its final passage by the Des Moines
City Council.



PASSED BY the City Council of the City of Des Moines this 18th
day of November, 2021 and signed in authentication thereof this 18th
day of November, 2021.

MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

ATTEST:

City Clerk
Published:




Attachment #2

8ST'E8L'8Y 0/8VLT'69 vTL'198'L9  ¥OE'060°0S 788'TTS0T  Z9¥'SO9'ET £89'TY6'9E  886'799'8S 292'79T'vS ETV'EVETY
T0S'8TZ'9 00'8.¥'C 0vS'LSy'e G96'8€2'9 000'GT¢ 000'GTC €61'6€8'S  ¥00'€92'C ovs'eve'e 156'658'S Spund d2IAISS [euldiu] elo L
SYS'1EY 000'02T 0€T'9E STV'GTS - - 069'/8¢ 000°0CT 0€1°9¢ 09S'TLY JONVINSNI INIFWAOTANINN
869'618 TSV'ovL L¥1'669 200°298 - - 9v0'ov.L TG0'ovL LY1'669 0GE'E6L JONVINSNI 4713S
8G98°/52'T T9v'€92 008'€ST 61S°L9€'T - - 867'756 T9v'€92 008'€ST 6ST'V90'T ININIOVId3d J31NdINOD
915'8YS 000'0L2 0LL'T9T 9v.'959 - - 025'62S 000'0L2 0LL'T9T 0S.'2€9 ANINIOVIdIA 2 dIVdIT ALITIOVA
T+9'808'C 000505 628°098 218'29v'C 000'STZ 000'STZ €06'S06'C  000°062 628'S€9 ¥20'095°2 AININIOV 143 TVINTY ININGINOT
ve'ese 260'€LS ¥98'GSS 2LY'69€ - - 9€8'GTE 260°€LS ¥98'55S ¥90'€€E SNOLLYHIHO TVINIY INIFNLINOI
92IAIBS [eUJaIU|
Yr1Tv9'0T 8680C VT CS8'VST'ET  06T'806'TT 000'€TE 000CLL 8€L'TIE'6 868'L0T'VT 7S8'78ETT ¥8L/980°TT spund aspidisiuz fejoL
896869 90T'TIS'L 0v6'C20'L VET'TLY'L (000vz8) 000'LS€E LS8'LYE'9 90T'SEE'8 0765999 €20°210°8 Juswabeuen Jaye a0epns
9/T'659°€ 76£'606°9 CIG'TET'9 9S0'LEV'Y 000°LET'T  000'STH T88'ET0'E T6LTLL'S CT6°9TL'S T9L'690°€ eulEeN
asndiaug
€10°,69'vT 162'98T'8T S08'60L'/T SOS'E€LT'ST 000'G20°.  000'988'L TET'66C'6  L6C'TIT'TT S08'€78'6 €29'985'0T spund 10sfoid fended [ejoL
186',€9 - 0Sz'or 1€1'165 - - 80%7'8€9 - osz'or 851865 (S) 8bpry ded - 10edwW] dIyyell
992'/65'T 000'8€L 00S'26v'T 99/'2¥8 000'98T - 0€.'208'T  000'CSS 00S26v'T 0€2'298 8pIM AID - 10edw] duell
99EVTE'T - 000'98T'T 99€'8¢T - - TLL'960'C - 00098T'T TLL'0T6 nar uj ogell
900'G6L'T 000'9T9'T 000'ST6'T 900'967'T 000'TST 000'2eS ¥/6'82S'T  000'G9¥'T 000°€6€°T ¥/6'009'T anoJdw fended uomeriodsuell
SO0E'L¥8'y 000'E¥S'0T 000'Ge0'TT  SOE'G9E'Y 000'6TS'C  000'SS6'9 S8T'OVT 000'20'8 0000L0% S8T'v60'Y anoldw| feyded fediouniy
09/'9€0'T 000'GSS‘T 000'0T 09.'185'¢ 000'2.T'T  (000°00T) 065'009 000'8.E 000°0TT 065'898 Xe] ss[es swll suo
€IE'Y 000'9ST S08'9€T 805'S9Y 000'9 - 9T¥'16€ 000'0ST S08'9€T 11970V nar uj red
909°0L 000'00€ 06/'28T 958'/8T 000'002 - 955'€6 000'00T 0S.T8T 908'0T Ana stred
86'¢0'T €02'G9S'T 000'G58 /8T'€SL'T 000'7€2'T  000'052 L¥/'659 €02'TEE 000509 056'G8E ¢133d
027'806'T ¥60'€ETL'T 005'998 ¥T0'SSL'2 000'209'T  000'652 ¥SL'9VE'T  ¥60'TTT 005°209 8v€'058 71334 m
109(0.d rended
819'/¥T 2/2'v6Y S6€'961 S67'SYT 6€6'L - 0ve'z.T £€€'98Y S6€'967 81291 Spund 321AI8S 193 [e10L
9G'ETT 009'0€2 056'0€2C YIZ'ETT - - CYL'ETT 009'0€C 05S6°0€ Z6E'ETT 9INIBS 1990 OD171 8T0C
165'0C T8v'9vC €02'9ve 698'0C v28'y - STY'9e 199'T¥C €02'9¥C 698'TE 9NIBS 199d ¢ 133
YOV'ET T6T'LT 2ove'6T SIY'TT STT'e - €80'¢C 9/0'7T faz4% LT6'T 90I8S 108d T L33
90IAISS 1g8d
2/E'T18T'CT 8/8'9T¥'6 1/8'8ES'TT  €/€'650'0T LT0'/6E'E  628'7C6'S 666',9T'8  T198'610'9 8Y0V19'S Z18'€/S'8 Spun4 anuanay [e10ads [ejoL
685'9/T'T 000'0S6 000'000'T 685'9¢T'T 000'0S6 000'000'T /12'90T'T - - L12'90T'T 10LSIQ Wouag uolelodsuel L
96S'vvC 000'8ST 000'2TT 965'062 (000's2) - T10'S0C 000'€8T 000ZTT 110'9.2 (3SV) Wwawad10ju3 paads pajueLoINy
106'9¢ 000'T 0Se'C 1GS'Se - - Sel'0s 000'T 0S€ET SlE'6Y luswisreqy
- 000'S 000'S - - - - 000'S 000°s - Ansalod ueqin
60991 8ST'G6 000°LeT 191y 896'T - 8'vey 06T'€6 000221 TE0'T6E 994 uohewony Mdad
Tev'ese 9TT'92T 0GE'06T /81'88T - - v.v'G6T 91T'9CT 0S€°06T ove'1eT SUOZ o3 I8re M
9EV'ZE T08'€L 055'88 189'LT 9zL'e - ¥06'Ge S.0'TL 05588 62v'8 U0z opuopay
68.'90€'E 00v7'602'T 68T'9TS'Y - 00v'602'T  68T'9TS'Y - - - - PV Ueld 9ndsay uedlswy
800'vZ 000'0E 000°0E 800'vC - - - 000'0€ 000'0€ - Xe] BuisnoH ajgepioyy
255'06 0S2'0L 0S2'0L 255'06 - - 687'v. 0sz'0L 0sz'0L 687'v. Xe] 310N -310H
€28'L6 000'TT 052'98 €15'2¢ 000'0T 000'G8 896'2¢ 000'T 0SZ'T 8T.L'CC aInzies Bniqg ad10d
0€0°LT9'E STY'86Y'E 66725’ 9v6'299'7 616'G8E (09g°06T) 28v'208'c  96¥'CIT'E 658T¥9'T 61T'2.2'Y juawdojnaq
¥88'6Y.L'T 000'G9E'T V/0'0ET'T 018'786'T 000'L¥L 000°005 ¥00'vT9'T  000'8T9 ¥£0°0€9 0£6'T09'T Juswianed 199.4S
8ZL'STT'T 8€.'€28'T S9E'82L'T T0T'T1C'T ¥00'GTT 000'vT ¥88'Gr9 VEL'80L'T S9EVILT €G2'0v9 [SEENIS
anuanay [e1dads
605'968'7 T2S'8LT'VC §G2'0TS'cC  SLL'V9S'9 (r20'96Y7)  (L9€'26T'T) 980'20T'Y  G6S'V.9'Ve 729'70L'€T 650'120'S pund [elsuso
aoueeg  einjpuadx3  anuanay aoueeg ainypuadx3  anuanay aouereg aInypuadx3 anuanay aouereg SaNn4
pun4 Buipuz pung pun4
Buipuz Buluuibag

139an4g d3dN3INY 1202

139dn4g NI 3ONVHO

139an4d ¥YNIOIHO 1202

139aN4g d3ANIAV T20c - S3SN ANV S30dNOS 40 AIVYINNNS
V XIAN3ddY - 090-T2'ON 3ONVNIAHO



THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK




	Purpose and Recommendation
	Background

